
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item K 
February 5, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Macomb Pipeline and Utilities Company for the 
Andes Hills Court Water Main Extension (Contract Special Assessment District 180) 
project in the amount of $6,504.39, plus interest earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Water and Sewer Division 
Department of Public Services, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 6,504.39 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 175,000.00 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-976.037 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

At the request of the Andes Hills Condominium, a Special Assessment District (SAD) was 
created for the purpose of financing the installation of a water main extension along 
Andes Hills Court (the west side of Taft Road, just south of Grand River Avenue). The 
project involved the extension of an 8-inch public water main from the east side of Taft 
Road to serve the eleven residents in the condominium (see attached location map). 
Resolution No. 1 was approved at the February 27, 2017 City Council meeting, which 
authorized the preparation of the plans, specifications, and detailed cost estimate. The 
construction contract was awarded for this project at the August 14, 2017 City Council 
meeting to Macomb Pipeline and Utilities Company, in the amount of $124,233.00. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, Spalding 
DeDecker (SDA), to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $6,504.39 
that is due the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 3, attached). The City Attorney 
reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, 
January 1 1, 20 18). 

There were two (2) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in a 
decrease of $3,265.18 to the construction contract, or 2.6% under the awarded 
amount. The approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $120,967.82. 



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Macomb Pipeline and Utilities 
Company for the Andes Hills Court Water Main Extension (Contract Special Assessment 
District 180) project in the amount of $6,504.39, plus interest earned on retainage. 





SAD-180 ANDES HILLS WATER MAIN EXTENSION 

Backfilling the new water main within the Andes Hills Court cul-de-sac 

Removing existing asphalt on Taft Road for installation of new water main 



Placing new asphalt in the water main trench 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 ~ Fannington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

January 11, 2018 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

Re: Andes Hills Water Main Extension- Macomb Pipeline & Utilities, Co. 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Andes Hills Water Main Extension 
Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond, although unsigned in this packet, is 
signed and sealed in all of the Contract Manuals and appears to be in order. The General 
Contractor will be required to provide it is Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time it receives 
final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

FARMINGTON HILLS LANSING MARSHALL 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
January 11, 2018 
Page 2 

Enclosures 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 

Very truly yours, 

N, ROSATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P .C. 

carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer 
Ben Croy, Water & Sewer Senior Manager 
George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Ghassan Dahoui, Spalding DeDecker 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 



CITYOFNOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

Balance Doe Tbis Payment ,= $ 6,504.39 95275 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: SAD 180- Andes Hills Water Main 

OWNER: City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi , Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $124.233.00 

REVISED: $120,967.82 

SECTION 1. 

SAD-180 Andes Hills Water Main Extension 

Item GUI592-592.DD-976.037 

No. Description of Item Unit 

0 Constr. Inspection "Crew Day" CD 

1 Bonds. Insurance and Mobilization LS 

2 Pre-Construction AudioMsual LS 

3 Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control LS 

4 Tempora_ry_ Traffic Control Devices LS 

5 Tree Protection Fencing (As Needed) LF 

6 HMA Surface Remove. Modified SY 

7 Curb and Gutter. Cone. Remove LF 

6 Sidewalk, Remove SF 

9 8" Cl 54 Dl WM - Sand Backfill LF 

10 8" Cl 54 Dl WM - Standard Backfill LF 

11 8" Cl54 Dl WM- Tunnel16" Casing LF 

12 Connect 8-inch WM to Existing EA 

13 1-inch Type K Water Service w/ VB EA 

14 Standard Hydrant Assembly EA 

15 Aggregate Base, 6-inch SY 

16 Aggregate Base, 8-inch SY 

17 Curb and Gutter. Cone. Modified LF 

18 Sidewalk, Cone, 4-inch SF 

19 HMA. 5E1 TON 

20 HMA. 3C TON 

21 Restoration LS 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt 

18.00 $ 640.00 $ 11,520.00 

1.00 $ 6.750.00 $ 6.750.00 

1.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1.000.00 

1.00 $ 3.500.00 $ 3,500.00 

150.00 $ 5.00 $ 750.00 

2 36.00 $ 20.00 $ 4,720.00 

39.00 $ 15.00 $ 565.00 

75.00 $ 2,00 $ 150.00 

216.00 $ 85.00 $ 18,360.00 

339.00 $ 70.00 $ 23,730 00 

100.00 $ 200.00 $ 20.000.00 

1.00 $ 3.500,00 $ 3.500.00 

11.00 $ 1.500.00 $ 16,500.00 

2.00 $ 4.000.00 $ 6,000.00 

9.00 $ 10.00 $ 90.00 

236.00 $ 8.00 $ 1.888.00 

39,00 $ 40.00 $ 1,560.00 

75,00 $ 6.00 $ 450.00 

26.00 $ 125.00 $ 3,250.00 

26.00 $ 125.00 $ 3.250.00 

1.00 $ 5.000.00 $ 5,000.00 

$ 124,233.00 

17-4201 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates 
905 South Boulevard East 
Rochester, Michigan 48037 
(248) 844-5400 

October 27, 2017 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % 

18.00 $ 640.00 s 11 ,520.00 

1.00 $ 6,750.00 $ 6,750.00 

1.00 $ 1.200.00 $ 1,200.00 

1 00 s 1,000,00 $ 1,000.00 

1.00 $ 3.500.00 $ 3.500.00 

430.00 $ 5.00 $ 2.150.00 

126.39 $ 20.00 $ 2,527.80 

25.50 $ 15.00 $ 382.50 

75.00 $ 2,00 $ 150.00 

207,00 $ 85.00 $ 17.595.00 32.00 $ 2.720.00 15% 

339,00 $ 70.00 $ 23,730.00 -32.00 $ (2.240.00) -9% 

0.00 $ 200.00 $ . 
1.00 $ 3,500,00 $ 3,500.00 

11 .00 $ 1,500.00 $ 16,500.00 

2.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 8.000.00 

6.94 $ 10.00 s 69.40 

126.39 $ 8.00 $ 1.011 .12 

25.50 $ 40.00 $ 1.020.00 

75,00 $ 6.00 s 450,00 

13.90 $ 125.00 $ 1,737,50 

13.90 $ 125.00 $ 1.737.50 

1.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5.000.00 

$ 98 ,010 82 $ 480.00 

26300 Lee BeGote Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Macomb Pipeline & Utilities, Co. 
44444 Mound Road , Suite 640 
Sterling Heights, Michigan 48314 
(586) 726-7552 

November 7 , 2017 

January 17. 2018 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

18.50 $ 11.840.00 

1.00 $ 6.750.00 

1,00 $ 1,200.00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 

1.00 $ 3,500.00 

430.00 $ 2.150,00 

126.39 $ 2.527.80 

25.50 s 382.50 

75.00 $ 150.00 

207.00 $ 17,595.00 

339.00 $ 23,730.00 

0.00 

1.00 $ 3,500.00 

11 .00 $ 16,500.00 

2.00 $ 8,000,00 

6.94 $ 69.40 

126.39 $ 1.011.12 

25.50 $ 1.020.00 

75.00 $ 450.00 

13.90 $ 1,737.50 

13.90 $ 1,737.50 

1.00 $ 5.000.00 

$ 98 ,010.82 

% 

103% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: SAD 180 -Andes Hills Water Main 

Item 

No. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

SECTION 1 

Description of Item 

Open Cut Water main under Taft Road 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit 

LS 

Division 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-4201 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

Gl..# 

592-592.00-976.037 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

124,233.00 

124,233.00 

Quantity 

1.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

CosUUnit 

$ 22,957.00 

$ . 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ . 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 

$ 

$ -

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amt 

22,957.00 

-

-

-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
. 
-
-
-
. 
-

22,957.00 

98,010.82 

120,967.82 

Quantity 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount 

480.00 

480.00 

% 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

1.00 $ 22 .957.00 

o.oo $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

o.oo $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 s -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -

22,957.00 

% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

98,010.82 ,-------, 

120,967.821 100% 



CITYOFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
95275 

Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: SAD 180- Andes Hills Water Main NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-4201 PAYMENT NO.: 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUS L.D.'s: 

Subtotal : 

#of days over=~--=-=:--! 
$ amount/day =. $600 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 66,633.65 
2 $ 47,509.78 
3 $ 
4 $ 
5 $ 
6 $ 
7 $ 
8 $ 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

18.501 $ 
0.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Is 

124,233.00 

(3,265.18) 

120,967,82 

120,967.82 

320.00 

120,647.82 

120,647.82 

120,647.82 

114,143.43 

6,504.39 1 

No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
November 1, 2017 

January 17, 201 6 

$ 
$ 

TOTAL: $ 

Amount 
(3,745.18) 

480.00 

(3,265.18) 

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract: 18.00 
Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders: 0.00 
Total lnSDE<:tion "Crew Davs" Allowed: 18.00 
Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Dale: 18.50 
Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining: -0 50 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



~ 
C:hOf • 

Section 3. 

CITYOFNOVI 26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: SAD 180- Andes Hills Water Main NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-4201 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all Ieins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein , claim security interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. 

John Valenza 
Macomb Pipeline & Utilities, Co. 

CONTRACTOR- Electronic Signature Certification 

Ghassan K. Dahoui 
Jan 18 2018 7:42AM 

Spalding OeOecker & Associates 
CONSULTANT- Electronic Signature Certification 

coSJgn 

PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
is recommended. 

CITYOFNOVI 

Digitally signed by Aaro n J Staup 
ON: cn=Aaron J. Staup, o=City of Novi, ou=fngineering 
Division, email=astaup@cityofnovi.org, c=US 
Date: 2018,01 18 07:49:17 -QS'OO' 

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer 
Electronic Signature Certiftcation 

~ r Digitally signed by senCroy 
::;_.-;?. Oate:2018.01.190&20:15 

.()5'00' 

Ben Croy, P.E-, Water & Sewer Senior Manager 
Electronic Signalure Certification 

0 All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 
the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount. 



CONSENT OF 
SURETY COMPANY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 
o\lt\ DOCUMUNT G107 

PROJECT: Andes Hills Court Water Main Extension 
1 nJme . Jllllrevq 

TO: (Owner) 

City of Novl 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novl, Ml 48375-3024 

CONTRACTOR: 

Macomb Plpallne & Utilities Co. 
44444 Mound Rd. Ste. 640 
Sterling Heights, Ml 48314 

Owner 
Architl:CI 
Contractor 
Surety 
Olltcr 

Bond No. 2260883 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT I'OR: Contract Bond 

CONTRACT DATE: 

In accordance \\' rth the provisions or the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 

Norlh American Specially Insurance Company 
1450 American Lane, Suite 1100 
Schaumburg, IL 60173 

on bond or [here inxerl name aml allures• uf CunlraCilll) 

Macomb Plpellna & Utllllles Co. 
44444 Mound Rd. Ste. 640 
Starting Heights, Mt 48314 

, SURETY COMPANY 

, CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the fin<ll payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor sh;tll ntJI 

relieve the Surety Company of any of its obligatiuns to then: "''en n>~uc "'"' auun:" uf Owner) 

Clly of Noll I 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novl, Ml 48375-3024 

as set fonh in the said Surety Company's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this 

,\II e \l 
!SOl) 

12th 

, OWNER. 

day of Decembar, 2017 

Surl!ty Company 
North American Specialty Insurance Company 

Si~n~turc ol' Auihuri1.cd ~epn:<cnrarivc 

Susan L Small, Attorney-In-Fact 

l'itlc 

NOTE· Thi' f"r"' ;, tn he"'"" a-~ cnmpnninn dncumcnt h> AlA llOCUMENT Ci711(•. CONTI{t\CTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT OF 
DEIHS ANU CLAIMS. Currenri!Liition 

At,\ IJUCUMENT U707•CONSENT 01' SUHt.:TY COMI't\NY TO FINAL PI\ YMENT•o\l'lliL I'J7U EIJITION•t\IA® 
1'1\Gt: 
~1'170·THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YUHK . 1\ VI.; . NW. WASHINGTON. D.C 20006 



NAS SlJI~ETY GROlJI' 

NOR rJ I AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

GENERAL !'OWER OF ..\'!TORNEY 

1-:NI \\' :\ 1.1. 1\ !1'.:--. BY Tlii ~SE PR ESENTS. I'll ,\ I' Ncorrh i\m.:rkan <;p.:cialty lnsuran~..: 'mnpany. a corpumtton,luly organi1 . ..:tl and ..: .xi>ting nnu..:r 
la11 · ul"lh..: S1a1c 111"Ncw 1\ :nup~hir..:. and hal'i n~ i1s [1rind 1>nl ol'li~c in the 'i ly t>f Mane h.: ·1cr. New llampshir ·.and \V01sh ing1on lnlcruatinnal 
ln-urnnc.: 'n tllpnny. n .:orpnrntion11 g:mitcd and ..::-. i•Hing ntukr I he ltm s nf I h.: Stat.: ni'Ncw llampshirc and IHII'ing its principal oi'ticc in I he City or 
Sdmumhurg. l llincoi~. cadt do le> hcrchy make. cnn>titntc mul appoim: 

ROBERT Tit OBIT, Ki\TIILEEN M. IRELAN, IAN J. DONALD, 

JEFFREY A. Cli,\NIJI.I'R, ALAN 1'. Cllt\NDI.I·:R and SUSt\N L. SMALl 

JOINTLY OR SEVEI~ALI.Y 

lis lruc and lawl'ul Allorney(sl-in-Facl, In makc, ..:xcn1t..:. so.:al and do.:lil'er. li>r :md on its behalf and as ils act and dccd, bonds or other 11rit inp 
ohli~:uory in tho.: nature of a bond on hch:lifofcach of said Companies. as surdy, on contracts ofsur.:tyship as ar.: nr may b.: rcquir.:d or pcrmill.:d b) 
law. r.:gulatinn. c<Jillracl or olll<.:rwisc. provided thai no hond t>r umkrtaking or cnntract or suretyship cx.:cuted under this authority shall exc..:cd the 
amount <•f: FIFI'Y MII.I.ION (S50,000,000.00) DOl. I./\ RS 

This l'o\\l!r ul':\ llorncy is grant<.:d and is signed hy il1csimilc under and hy the authority of tile liJIIowing Resolutions adopted by the Hoards uf 
Dirc<.:tors of huth N!ll'lh American Specialty lnsurnm:c Company <lnd \V;1shington lntcrnalinnallnsurancc Company atmc.:tinf!.s dul) calkd and hdd 
<lll the 9'" of :.Ia). }() 12: 

"RE.'OI.VFI . I hat any lll'n o1 t'thc l' rc.~id ' Il L~. :Ill) :\lanaging l>i1'i:clor. ;Ill) o.;..:nior Vice l'rcsidcJH. lll l) icc l're~ i ch; nt. an} A-;sislant Vice !'resident. 
the Secret. f) ••r an) Assistant .\:crc lary he. and each or ;uly <It' them herd•) is unhori,ctltl• .:sccute a l'om cr of !\ llllrn.:.• qual i t ~· ing the allorno.:y named 
inth.: gi\' CII l'tmcr of t\ttnrncy tn o:so.:cute Ull hchalf uf th · Cump:lll) h<utds. 11ndcr1aki ngs :mo.l nil cnntrac1s nf sure!) . tuhl that .:adaolr :Ill) or 1h~m 
hcr~hy is muhnrilctl tn altcst ll• l h~ cs..:clllinn of an) ~udal'uwcro i J\ IIornc~ llllllo >ltao:h thcacintho.: sea l of the Ccunpany: and II is 

FUR n II'.R RESOI . VED. th:ll th~ signature of su~;h olli~;crs amlthc seal ut' the Cnmpany ma} b~ al'lix.:u to an~ such l'owcr Ill' AIIDrnc~ Pr tL> any 
c~rtiticat~ rdating thereto hy t:1csirnilc. and any such Power or Allorney nr c.: tlilicato.: hearing sm:h facsimile signatmcs nr t';)csimik seal shall he 
binding npnn th~ Company whcn so allhcd and in th~ future with regard In any bond, undertaking m coa1trac1 nt' surety to whkh it is altach~d." 

~'"1\\mnur1111 
~~~\~~. ~-~ , .. ;'~,~ 
~ .,~ ,0\\POil.(··.il'(, ~ 
~:z: 'c; 1(0·.'2. '* 
~J{ SEAL \'fig 
;- Q! ~ ·m ::: 
~~\~ IU73 ~/o$_ 
~?:·~~1-r~ u.~t~·~o $ 

'<;,"'.(&'• .... -.... ..jb~~ 
~,~l 0 11 • ._, ,~ 

"''''tmu \\'''" 

lh· --,--~--=-zj/Q_~..,.,.-----;~~----:--:-:-
,f~ \ ("U 1\ .\ ntl'l' l 'll"' Stnmt \'i t t Jltt·•itlrnl ur \\'a ,f1 rnoc.•••n lntrrnlllinn:~II II'UniHt ( 'omt jUII~ 

& Seninr \'icr Putidcnl nr ""ntllt \mtri(ltft S\-.cci~h} lnlliUr&nn Comtta.n) 

lh - ~ _,liclurl .\, 110. ~rtuo •- IIC" 1 ' '' tnc IJ \'\niUt1iffii!Hifm:ltutn.:~ llnou .tm~ l a mtl;m 

·"" ~niur \'icC' 11rT)illrnl ur,"orlh ,\IUrliC:ul St•rri:lll~ hunr;IJI(t Comrany 

IN \\'\\'NESS WIIEREOF. North ,\merican Spe~iah) lnsuranc~ Company and Washingl1111 lnt~rn<Jtiunallnsuranc~ Company hm e caused their 
oi'Jicial seals tu he hereunto a nixed. and these presents In h.: sign..:d by their authnri1.cd ofliccrs this 12th day of :'1-LJY . 20..!.i!._. 

State nf 11\inois 
l'ounl) uf Cook 

;\nrlh .\mcric:~n s,,cciahy ln~uf:lll\:C Cmnplln)' 
\Vashin~lnn lnlcrnalinn<JIInsnrancc Cnmrtan~ 

I 111 this 11th day ,,( __ ..;.l'v-'-1"-a}'-' __ .• 20~. hdim: me, a Notary l'uhlk personally appeared Slc\•cn 1•. \llllcr-on . s~nior Vic~ l'rcsidcnl or 
Washington lntcnmlin nal ln.:ur!ant·c l'ompan) ;unl Scni,,r Vi~c l'rcsi lelll ,,f:>Jorlh 1\111eri~an Spc..: iahy lnsua·:mcc Company :u1d ~~~~_had/~_ . ...\!!!..., 
'i~ninr \lite l'ro.: ~idc nt cot' \\'ashin~,tll•n lnll.: rnatio•nal lnsuran~:c t'mupa11 )' and Se nior kc !'resident or Nurth t\mcrkan Spcci:1h) ln: nmnl'<.: 
(\ompall) . p.: tst u;t\l y known h> me. who hcing hy 1110.: tlul) ~wt• rn . ad.nomlcdgct.lthatlhc) signct lthc aho\'c l'cll\ er uf Allotnc~ a< t•fti l·cr' of and 
.t,•ktu•,dcdgctl ~a id in,trumem In h,• the ' '" lunlar) a.:ln1111 deed nfthdr rcspc.:1in: cuanpanies. 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MKENNY 

NOTAAV PUBUC. STATE OF tWNOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES t2;1J.l/a) l7 

' .... .....____,__..___.;.____.,_____,_ 
f\.1. ~..:uny, Nolnf")) Public 

1.. Jcflie1 iol lhcr,g__,_thc dnly cb:t~d ;\ ~s i si :) JJt Sc~[l! l:l l'\ nt' i\:mth t\maicll ll Spc:<·ialty Insurance ( 'umpan: .md Washinglon 
ln t~rt >:lli••llul ln~nr.m.:c Company. do hcrch~ ccrti l ~· thai the ahmc :md li•rcg<~in~ is a tru.: :uul corn:cl cupy ol'a 1'1)\\'Cr ol' .-\tturn.:y giun hy said Nonh 
At ucric<tll Spe '>ah: In-surance Comp:111~ ami \\'ashing tnn lntc:nt:uionallnslll,lll ·c Cump;u\~. which i~ still inlilll ti•rcc nnd <.:ft\:cl. 

IN WITNESS Wl\El{J'l)F, I have sd my hand and a!lixc:d th~ seals of the Companies this 12th da\' oi' Dc:t.:cmbcr . 20 17 

~/b--~~ 
JcJf1c~ (;._~ hlt•Ci l: \'u: ~ llf61dcro l ,':: , \ ..,~h l.!lll 1\ o;"~ r.:I;H)' dJ 

\\';,~hm,~ ll\11 h•tc ru.uuuul tu .. tu ;\1\i.:o: <"tJnlJ",lll\ ,\:. S unh .\mc nc.ut 'i! 'CCI tllv lmur.11n:<: t .~m,t,lll \ 
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MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Macomb Pipeline & Utilities Co. 

hereinafter called the "Principal", and North American Specialty Insurance Company 

hereinafter called the "Sua:ety ,"are held and firmly bound unto 

CITY OF NOVl. MICHIGAN 

Hereinafter .;;ailed the "OWNER,'' as Obligee, for the ju. t and fuJI sum of One Hundred Twenty f our 
Thousand, Two Hun " d Thirty Three Dollars ($ 124,23 .00) for the payment whereof well and truly to be 
made, we bind ourselves, our heirs. e)(ecutors, administrator., ·ucce sors, and a signs, jointl}' and cvcrally, 
firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, the above named Principal was awarded a Contra<:t by the OWNER dated the __ 
-·--day of--· , for the construction of 

Andes Hills Court Water Main Extension 

AND WHEREAS , thi · Contract was awarded upon the expres condition that the Principal 
would fu rn.i h a one t) year Maintenance Bond from the date of formal accepcl!nce by the City Counci l to 
repair or replace any deficiencies in Labor or Material; 

AND WHEREAS, the Principal wammt~ the workmanship and all materials used in the 
construction installation, and completion of said project to be of good quality and constructed and 
completed in a workmanlike manner in accordance with the standards, specifications and requirements of 
the said job; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of thi obligation i uch that if the above Principal 
shal l re place such defective material and shall repair all defect. due to defective workman hip and/or 
mate rials that hrlll occur on or before one ( I) year of final acceptance by OWNER through resolucion of 
the City Council , then th is obligation hall be void. therwise to be and remain in full force, effect and 
virtue. 

If the Principal does not correct defect<; reported in writing by the OWNER to the Principal and Surety by 
repair or replacement as directed by the OWNER within the time required. which shall not he less than 
seven (7) days from service of the notice, the OWNER shaH have the right lo perform or secure the 
performance of the correctjon~. with all costs and expenses in doing so, including an administrative fee 
equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the repair costs, charged to and to be received from the Principal or 
Surety. 

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life and propcr:ty may be undertaken by the OW~R 
immediately and without advance notice to the Principal and urety, wich the co ·t and e pense of the repair, 
plus tne administrative fee. to be charged to and received from the Principal and Surel-y. 

I CITYOI''NOVI 
Rev 812/20L6 

• 

July 2017 
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Any repair ' lh ·OWNER may perform a provided in this Bond may be by OWNER employees, agents, or 
independent CONTRACTORS . The OWNER shall not be required to utilize competit ive bidding unless 
otherwise required by applicable law, with labor cost and expense charge when OWNER employees are 
utilized to be based on the hourly cost to the OWNER of the employee{· p rforming the repair. 

It i furthel" condition of th is Bond that the Principal and Surety hall fully indemnify. defend, and hold the 
O'vVNER, its agents and other working on the OWNER'S behalf, hamuess from all claims for damages or 
injuries to per oos or property arising from or related to defects in work or marerinls, the correction of 
which ace covered and gu ranteed by this Bond. including claims arising under the worker's compensation 
laws of the State of Michigan. 

Signed and Sealed this __ 1:..:.7.:;;1h:__ __ day of August 20_!1._. 

In the Presence of: 

WITNESS 

2260883 

Bond No. 

~ 
iJ. 

CITY OF NOVI 
Rc• 8/212016 

MACOMB PIPELINE & UTILlTlES CO. 

Principal 

Title North Amer~n Specialty Insurance Company 

Surety 

Susan L Small, Attorney-In-Fact 

Title 

1450 Am&lican Lane, Suite 11 00 

Address of Surety 

Schaumburg. IL 60 73 

City Zip Code 

July 2017 
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SWORN STATEMENT 

State of Michigan 

County of _ M_a_c_o_m_b _ _ _ 
} § 

John Valenza 
------------· being duly sworn, states the following: 

Macomb Pipeline & Utilities Co. 

is the (contractor)(subcontractor) for an improvement to the following real property in _w_ a.:....yn_e ____ County, Michigan. 

described as follows : Andes Hills Water Main 

The following is a statement of each subcontractor, supplier and laborer, for whom payment of wages or fringe 
benefits and withholdings is due but unpaid, with whom the (contractor)(subcontractor) has (contracted)(subcontracted) 
for performance under the contract with the owner or lessee, and the amounts due to the persons as of the date of this 
statement are correctly and fully set forth opposite their names: 

Name Address Type of Total Contract Amount Already Amount Balance to Amount of Amount of 
and Phone Improvement Price Paid Currently complete Laborer Wages Laborer Fringe 
Number of Furnished Owing (optional) Due but unpaid Benefits and 

Subcontractor, Withholdings 
Supplier or Due But Unpaid 

Laborer 

I DVM Utilitiji Water Seii $6,800.00 $6,800.00 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 

Nagle Paving Asphalt 5,250.00 5,250.00 0.00 0 0 0 

PG ConcreLt Concrete 1,020.00 1,020.00 0 0 0 0 

Jackies Tra! Dirt/Sand 7,211.16 7,211.16 0.00 0.00 0 0 

Ferguson Material 23,968.71 23,968.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Totals 44,249.87 44,249.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(Some columns may not be applicable to all persons listed) 



The contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, any person other than those set forth and 
owes no money for the improvement other than the sums set forth. • 

1 make this statement as the (contractor)( subcontractor) or as of the (contractor)( sub-contractor) to 
represent to the owner or lessee of the property and his or her agents that the property is free from claims of construction 
liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specifically set forth in this statement and except for claims of 
construction liens by laborers that may be provided under Section 109 of the Construction Lien Act, 1980 PA 497, MCL 
570.1109. 

WARNING TO OWNER OR LESSEE: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS 
SWORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER OR LABORER WHO HAS 
PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER 
SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980 PA 497, MCL 570.1109 TO THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE 
OWNER OR LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED. 

IF THIS SWORN STATEMENT IS IN REGARD TO A RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE, ON RECEIPT OF THIS SWORN 
STATEMENT, THE OWNER OR LESSEE, OR THE OWNER'S OR LESSEE'S DESIGNEE MUST GIVE NOTICE OF ITS 
RECEIPT, EITHER IN WRITING, OR BY TELEPHONE, OR PERSONALLY, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, 
SUPPLIER, AND LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 OR, IF A 
NOTICE OF FURNISHING IS EXCUSED UNDER SECTION 108 OR 108A, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, 
AND LABORER NAMED IN THE SWORN STATEMENT. IF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER WHO HAS PROVIDED 
A NOTICE OF FURNISHING OR WHO IS NAMED IN THE SWORN STATEMENT MAKES A REQUEST, THE OWNER, 
LESSEE, OR DESIGNEE WHALL PROVIDE THE REQUESTER A COPY OF THE SWORN STATEMENT WITHIN 10 
BUSINESS DAYS AFTER RECEIVING THE REQUEST. 

~bf"\. Vc1 len 7e.. 

WARNING TO DEPONDENT: A PERSON WHO GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATEMENT WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD 
IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980 
PA 497, MCL 570.1110. 

My Commission Expires: 

F? · :Ju. JGcl ( 

*Materials furnished by a contractor or a subcontractor out of his or her own inventory, and which has not been purchased 
specifically for the purpose of performing the contract, need not be listed. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with _M_ aco_ m_b _Pi_pe_n_ne_&_ut_ilit_ies_c_o_. -------to provide 
(other contracting party) 

_w_a_te_r_se_rv_ice_s ______ for the improvement of the property described as 

Andes Hills Watennain 

-----'= -=------------------- having been 

fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction lien rights 
against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received 
a notice of furnishing from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, 
and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from 
me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without 
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify 
that it is authentic. 

/ )- IY-;7 Signed on: ____ ---~. __ _ 

DVM Utilities 

(Printed Name of Lien Claim 

(Signature of lien cl:::ai'l'hD'Itn 
l;>~n ·~, I -o,· L-t! <=J,J. .e. 

Address: (-o rs- J;M) blf )u,T"tr->;)_ 

5~LtA.Jb d6Y1, ,111 I fi'J/ J 

Telephone: §8'~ P7f-qyo;.. 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Macomb Pipeline & Utilities Co. to provide 
(other contracting party) 

_A_s_ph_a_lt ____ _____ for the improvement of the property described as 

Andes Hills Water Main 

- ------- ---------------having been 

fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction lien rights 
against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received 
a notice of furnishing from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, 
and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from 
me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without 
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify 
that it is authentic. 

Signed on: --!Jt t-9\,.:-l'>""~\ .... n...__ ___ _ 

Nagle Paving 

{Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

Address: ?'l'5'l.6 V:B r1u£ @., ~ ~t..:O 

4&1, Hl j\!3;11 

Telephone: zfl~ ·tta?~~w 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

e~ do·. (YIP...C~f'~,,~ eU?mc.~..)~ 
f\.~~ 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with _M_aco_m_b_P_ip_e_un_e~&_ut_ili-:-tie_s-:-C-:-o_. --:-:---- ---to provide 
(other contracting party) 

_c_o_n_cr_et_e _ ________ for the improvement of the property described as 

Andes Hills Water Main 

_ _____________ _ ___ _ _ ______ having been 

fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction lien rights 
against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received 
a notice of furnishing from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, 
and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from 
me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without 
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify 
that it is authentic. 

PG Concrete 

Signed on: lb-22-17 Address: (3/60 /J;u?,4 

C£ei?h8= \lltp M 
Telephone: 5Jt 9 C(C( 7t2£f 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with _M_ a_c_o_m_b_P_ip_el_in_e_&_u_ti_lit_ie_s -,-co_. _ ____ ___ to provide 
(other contracting party) 

_s_a_nd_I_D_irt ________ for the improvement of the property described as 

Andes Hills Water Main 

-------------- ------- - - -having been 

fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction lien rights 
against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received 
a notice of furnishing from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, 
and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from 
me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without 
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify 
that it is authentic. 

Signed on: _ 1
_.2---+-f_Z_.G_· '--/1_1--__ 

Jackie's Transport 

(Printed Nam 

Address: <j, \I j c r1UJb f d 
/V i, (! j~ IV I I U In I L-f. f J U 8' 

Telephone: 
• , r' t:' / .. ,_. ,J •' L-1 '-'j. /)() il ··f :+--

.,.~ V ; I 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Macomb Pipeline & Utilities Co. to provide labor/materials for the improvement of 

the property described as Andes Hills Water Main has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this 

waiver, all my/our construction lien rights against the described property are waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a notice of 

furnishing from me/one of us or ifl/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee 

has not received this waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon 

it without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is 

authentic. 

Signed On: December 13, 20 17 

Ferguson Waterworks #3386 

Linda Prater, Credit Manager 

Address: 

Telephone: 

1931 Snow Road 
Lansing M148917 
517.322.0300 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
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